POTPOURRI

Office of the Governor Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Criminal Justice Crime Victims Reparations Board

Public Hearing – Changes to Crime Victims Reparations Program (LAC 22:XIII.301,303, and 503)

The Crime Victims Reparations Board published a Notice of Intent to promulgate rules regarding eligibility and claim benefits in the January 20, 2023, Volume 49, No. 1 edition of the Louisiana Register. The board proposes amending §301,302, and 503 in LAC 22:XIII to clarify program eligibility and expand program benefits.

The board will conduct a public hearing in this matter in accordance with the statutory provision contained in the Administrative procedure Act, including specifically those in R.S. 49:968(H)(2). The public hearing will be held in accordance with the particulars published in this Potpourri, and all interested persons are invited to attend and participate in the hearing.

Public Hearing

A public hearing on the proposed changes will be held by the Louisiana Crime Victims Reparations Board on March 3, 2023 at 12:00 noon in the Pensacola Room, Galvez Building, 602 North 5th Street, Baton Rouge, LA. Interested persons who wish to make comments may do so at the public hearing or by writing to Mr. Bob Wertz, LA Commission on Law Enforcement, P.O. Box 3133, Baton Rouge, LA 70821. Written comments will be accepted no later than March 17th, 2023, by the close of business at 5:00pm.